APA-1
11/96

TRANSMITTAL SHEET FOR
NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

Control _410 _ Department or Agency __State Health Planning and Development Agency (Statewide
Health Coordinating Council)

Rule No. 410-2-4-.16
Rule Title: Freestanding Emergency Departments (FEDs)
X New Amend Repeal Adopt by Reference

Would the absence of the proposed rule significantly harm or endanger the
public health, welfare, or safety? NO

Is there a reasonable relationship between the state’s police power and the
protection of the public health, safety, or welfare? YES

[s there another, less restrictive method of regulation available that could
adequately protect the public? NO

Does the proposed rule have the effect of directly or indirectly increasing
the costs of any goods or services involved and, if so, to what degree? NO

[s the increase in cost, if any, more harmful to the public than the harm
that might result from the absence of the proposed rule? N/A

Are all facets of the rulemaking process designed solely for the purpose of,
and so they have, as their primary effect, the protection of the public? YES

% ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok kR ok Kk %k %k ok %k %k sk ok R sk ok ok sk ok ok sk ok ok ok ok ko ok sk sk sk sk sk ok ok sk sk sk ko ko ok R ok Rk sk ok ok

Does the proposed rule have an economic impact? NO

[f the proposed rule has an economic impact, the proposed rule is required to be accompanied by a fiscal
note prepared in accordance with subsection (f) of Section 41-22-23, Code of Alabama 1975.

* ok ook ok ok ok ok ok sk ok sk ok ok ok ok ok ok ok sk ok ok sk sk ok sk ok sk sk ok ok ok ok ok sk sk ok sk sk sk sk sk sk ok sk ok sk ok ok ok ok ok sk ok ok ko ok

Certification of Authorized Official
I certify that the attached proposed rule has been proposed in full compliance with the requirements of

Chapter 22, Title 41, Code of Alabama 1975, and that it conforms to all applicable filing requirements of
the Administrative Procedure Division of the Legislative Reference Service.

Signature of certifying officer /_//4% )Z/ W

Date 2=i0 f/;

REC'D & FILED

DATE FILED
(BTAME) FEB 10 2015

LEGISLATIVE REF SERVICE



STATE HEALTH PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT AGENCY

100 NORTH UNION STREET, SUITE 870
MONTGOMERY, ALABAMA 36104

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME: STATE HEALTH PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT AGENCY
(Statewide Health Coordinating Council)

RULE NO. & TITLE: 410-2-4-.16 Freestanding Emergency Departments (FEDs)

INTENDED ACTION:
The State Health Planning and Development Agency and the Statewide Health Coordinating Council propose to
adopt the above-styled section of the Alabama State Health Plan.

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:
To address health planning concerns related to freestanding emergency departments.

TIME, PLACE, MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

In response to this Proposed Rule, all interested persons are invited to submit data, views, comments and/or
arguments orally or in writing. Any and all such data, comments, arguments and/or requests to orally address the
Statewide Health Coordinating Council (SHCC) shall be made in writing on or before May 1 , 2015, and shall be
made to:

Nicole Horn, Executive Secretary

State Health Planning and Development Agency
P. O. Box 303025

Montgomery, Alabama 36130-3025

On June 19, 2015, at 10:00 a.m., the SHCC shall conduct a public hearing in the Old Archives Chamber, Second
Floor, State Capitol, Montgomery, Alabama, at which time it shall consider the Proposed Rule along with all written
and oral submissions in respect to the Proposed Rule. Only those interested persons who have made timely written
requests will be afforded the opportunity to speak.

Copies of the proposed rules are available for review at 100 North Union Street, RSA Union Building, Suite 870,
Montgomery, Alabama. Phone (334) 242-4103 or visit the office Monday through Friday from 8:00 a.m. to 5:00
p-m., excluding State holidays.

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:
May 1, 2015

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:
Nicole Horn

100 North Union Street

RSA Union, STE 870

Montgomery, AL 36104

(334) 242-4103

i

Alva M. Lambert, Executive Director

MAILING ADDRESS: P.O. BOX 303025, MONTGOMERY, ALABAMA 36130-3025
PHONE: (334) 242-4103  FAX: (334) 242-4113



CHAPTER

CHAPTER

CHAPTER

STATE HEALTH PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT AGENCY

410-2-1

410-2-1-.01
410-2-1-.02
410-2-1-.03
410-2-1-.04
410-2-1-.05

410-2-2

410-2-2-.01
410-2-2-.02
410-2-2-.03
410-2-2-.04
410-2-2-.05

410-2-2-.06
410-2-2-.07
410-2-2-.08

410-2-3

410-2-3-.01
410-2-3-.02
410-2-3-.03
410-2-3-.04
410-2-3-.05
410-2-3-.06
410-2-3-.07
410-2-3-.08
410-2-3-.09
410-2-3-.10
410-2-3-.11

ALABAMA
STATE HEALTH PLAN
2014-2017

Table of Contents

Introduction to Health Planning

Statutory Authority

Health Planning Structure in Alabama
Alabama Health Policy Analysis

Data Collection and Publication
Overview of Chapters

Health Priorities

Introduction

Maternal and Child Health

Care of the Elderly and Chronically IlI

Rural Health Care

Human Immunodeficiency Virus (HIV) and
Acquired Immunodeficiency Syndrome (AIDS)
Health Care for the Medically Indigent
Preventable Diseases

Influenza

Specialty Services

Introduction

Neonatal Services

Cardiac Services
Oncology-Radiation Therapy Services
End Stage Renal Disease Services
Magnetic Resonance Imaging
Extracorporeal Lithotresis

New Technology

Transplantation Services
In-Home Hospice Services

Air Ambulance

g
_ (N
—eN N AR WwWe— = =]l

14

18
21
23
27

28

28
29
32
37
39
44
45
46
49
51
57



CHAPTER

CHAPTER

410-2-4

410-2-4-.01
410-2-4-.02
410-2-4-.03
410-2-4-.04
410-2-4-.05
410-2-4-.06
410-2-4-.07
410-2-4-.08
410-2-4-.09
410-2-4-.10
410-2-4-.11
410-2-4-.12
410-2-4-.13
410-2-4-.14
410-2-4-.15
410-2-4-.16

410-2-5

410-2-5-.01
410-2-5-.02
410-2-5-.03
410-2-5-.04
410-2-5-.05

410-2-5-.06
410-2-5-.07

Facilities

Introduction

Acute Care (Hospitals)

Nursing Homes

Limited Care Facilities (SCALF)
Assisted Living Facilities

Adult Day Care Programs

Home Health

Inpatient Physical Rehabilitation
Swing Beds

Psychiatric Care

Substance Abuse

Ambulatory Surgery
Renovations

Replacements

Inpatient Hospice Services
Freestanding Emergency Departments (FEDs)

Alabama Health Statistics and Revision
Procedures

Introduction

Population

Vital Events

Plan Revision Procedures

Application for State Health Plan Adjustment
(Organization Outline To Be Used)

Open Meetings Act

Electronic Notice

58

58

59

83

93

107
110
112
132
136
138
142
149
154
155
157
163

164

164
165
169
187
191

192
192



410-2-4-.01
410-2-4-.02
410-2-4-.03
410-2-4-.04
410-2-4-.05
410-2-4-.06
410-2-4-.07
410-2-4-.08
410-2-4-.09
410-2-4-.10
410-2-4-.11
410-2-4-.12
410-2-4-.13
410-2-4-.14
410-2-4-.15
410-2-4-.16

410-2-4-.01

ALABAMA
STATE HEALTH PLAN
2014-2017
STATE HEALTH PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT AGENCY

Chapter 410-2-4
Facilities

Table of Contents

Introduction

Acute Care (Hospitals)

Nursing Homes

Limited Care Facilities — Specialty Care Assisted Living Facilities
Assisted Living Facilities

Adult Day Care Programs

Home Health

Inpatient Physical Rehabilitation

Swing Beds

Psychiatric Care

Substance Abuse

Ambulatory Surgery

Renovations

Replacements

Inpatient Hospice Services

Freestanding Emergency Departments (FEDs)

Introduction. This chapter focuses on existing health care facilities and the need
for additional facilities. Methodologies for many facilities, i.e., general hospitals, nursing
homes, specialty care assisted living facilities, rehabilitation, psychiatric and substance abuse,
are specific in nature and project a finite number of beds needed. Swing beds, Long Term Acute
Care Hospital beds, and Critical Care Access Hospital beds are allowed for hospitals, which meet
the criteria as specified in the appropriate Federal Directive. The home health methodology
allows at least two active providers for each county and is based on upon a minimum level of
utilization. Located in the assisted living section is a methodology for standard assisted living
facilities however, this is only a recommendation as these facilities are not covered under the
Certificate of Need requirements. The bed need projections contained in the adult day care
sections are recommendations only and are not intended to be regulatory unless these facilities
become regulated by the Certificate of Need requirements.

Author: Statewide Health Coordinating Council (SHCC)
Statutory Authority: § 22-21-260(4), Code of Alabama, 1975.
History: Effective November 22, 2004




410-2-4-.16 Freestanding Emergency Departments (FEDs)

A “Freestanding Emergency Department” or “FED” is a new institutional health service
requiring a Certificate of Need under Alabama law. In addition to other applicable criteria, all
proposed FEDs must demonstrate, through substantial evidence, that their project will meet all
the requirements for licensure under Ala. Admin. Code r. 420-5-9. which is incorporated herein

by reference.




