TRANSMITTAL SHEET FOR NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

Control 410 Health Coordin			State Health	Planning and Deve	elopment Agency (Statewide
Rule No.					
			Denartments	(FEDs)	
X	New	Amend	<i>yepuruments</i>	Repeal	Adopt by Reference
Would the abs			gnificantly ha	rm or endanger th	e <u>NO</u>
		onship between a llth, safety, or w		lice power and the	YES
Is there anothe adequately pro			regulation av	ailable that could	NO
		e the effect of dervices involved		lirectly increasing what degree?	NO
		y, more harmfu bsence of the pr			N/A
		king process de rimary effect, th		for the purpose o of the public?	f, YES
		e an economic		*****	************** NO
If the proposed note prepared	l rule has an in accordanc	economic impa e with subsection	ct, the propos on (f) of Secti	sed rule is required ion 41-22-23, <u>Cod</u>	I to be accompanied by a fiscal e of Alabama 1975.
* * * * * * *	* * * * * * *	******	* * * * * *	* * * * * * * * *	* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *
Certification o	f Authorized	Official			
Chapter 22, Ti	tle 41, Code	of Alabama 197	75, and that it	sed in full complia conforms to all a e Reference Servi	nce with the requirements of pplicable filing requirements of ce.
Signature of ce	ertifying offi	cer <u>Alva</u>	n. La	mhert	
Date 2 -	-10-15	_			
					REC'D & FILED

DATE FILED (STAMP)

FEB 1 0 2015



STATE HEALTH PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT AGENCY

100 NORTH UNION STREET, SUITE 870 MONTGOMERY, ALABAMA 36104

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME:

STATE HEALTH PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT AGENCY

(Statewide Health Coordinating Council)

RULE NO. & TITLE:

410-2-4-.16

Freestanding Emergency Departments (FEDs)

INTENDED ACTION:

The State Health Planning and Development Agency and the Statewide Health Coordinating Council propose to adopt the above-styled section of the Alabama State Health Plan.

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

To address health planning concerns related to freestanding emergency departments.

TIME, PLACE, MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

In response to this Proposed Rule, all interested persons are invited to submit data, views, comments and/or arguments orally or in writing. Any and all such data, comments, arguments and/or requests to orally address the Statewide Health Coordinating Council (SHCC) shall be made in writing on or before May 1, 2015, and shall be made to:

Nicole Horn, Executive Secretary State Health Planning and Development Agency P. O. Box 303025 Montgomery, Alabama 36130-3025

On June 19, 2015, at 10:00 a.m., the SHCC shall conduct a public hearing in the Old Archives Chamber, Second Floor, State Capitol, Montgomery, Alabama, at which time it shall consider the Proposed Rule along with all written and oral submissions in respect to the Proposed Rule. Only those interested persons who have made timely written requests will be afforded the opportunity to speak.

Copies of the proposed rules are available for review at 100 North Union Street, RSA Union Building, Suite 870, Montgomery, Alabama. Phone (334) 242-4103 or visit the office Monday through Friday from 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m., excluding State holidays.

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

May 1, 2015

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Nicole Horn 100 North Union Street RSA Union, STE 870 Montgomery, AL 36104 (334) 242-4103

Alva M. Lambert, Executive Director

ALABAMA STATE HEALTH PLAN

2014-2017

STATE HEALTH PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT AGENCY Table of Contents

CHAPTER	410-2-1	Introduction to Health Planning	<u>Page</u> 1
	410-2-101	Statutory Authority	1
	410-2-102	Health Planning Structure in Alabama	1
	410-2-103	Alabama Health Policy Analysis	3
	410-2-104	Data Collection and Publication	4
	410-2-105	Overview of Chapters	6
CHAPTER	410-2-2	Health Priorities	7
	410-2-201	Introduction	7
	410-2-202	Maternal and Child Health	8
	410-2-203	Care of the Elderly and Chronically Ill	11
	410-2-204	Rural Health Care	14
	410-2-205	Human Immunodeficiency Virus (HIV) and	
		Acquired Immunodeficiency Syndrome (AIDS)	18
	410-2-206	Health Care for the Medically Indigent	21
	410-2-207	Preventable Diseases	23
	410-2-208	Influenza	27
CHAPTER	410-2-3	Specialty Services	28
	410-2-301	Introduction	28
	410-2-302	Neonatal Services	29
	410-2-303	Cardiac Services	32
	410-2-304	Oncology-Radiation Therapy Services	37
	410-2-305	End Stage Renal Disease Services	39
	410-2-306	Magnetic Resonance Imaging	44
	410-2-307	Extracorporeal Lithotresis	45
	410-2-308	New Technology	46
	410-2-309	Transplantation Services	49
	410-2-310	In-Home Hospice Services	51
	410-2-311	Air Ambulance	57

CHAPTER	410-2-4	Facilities	58
	410-2-401	Introduction	58
	410-2-402	Acute Care (Hospitals)	59
	410-2-403	Nursing Homes	83
	410-2-404	Limited Care Facilities (SCALF)	93
	410-2-405	Assisted Living Facilities	107
	410-2-406	Adult Day Care Programs	110
	410-2-407	Home Health	112
	410-2-408	Inpatient Physical Rehabilitation	132
	410-2-409	Swing Beds	136
	410-2-410	Psychiatric Care	138
	410-2-411	Substance Abuse	142
	410-2-412	Ambulatory Surgery	149
	410-2-413	Renovations	154
	410-2-414	Replacements	155
	410-2-415	Inpatient Hospice Services	157
	410-2-416	Freestanding Emergency Departments (FEDs)	163
CHAPTER	410-2-5	Alabama Health Statistics and Revision Procedures	164
	410-2-501	Introduction	164
	410-2-502	Population	165
	410-2-503	Vital Events	169
	410-2-504	Plan Revision Procedures	187
	410-2-505	Application for State Health Plan Adjustment	191
		(Organization Outline To Be Used)	
	410-2-506	Open Meetings Act	192
	410-2-507	Electronic Notice	192

ALABAMA STATE HEALTH PLAN 2014-2017

STATE HEALTH PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT AGENCY

Chapter 410-2-4 Facilities

Table of Contents

410-2-401	Introduction
410-2-402	Acute Care (Hospitals)
410-2-403	Nursing Homes
410-2-404	Limited Care Facilities - Specialty Care Assisted Living Facilities
410-2-405	Assisted Living Facilities
410-2-406	Adult Day Care Programs
410-2-407	Home Health
410-2-408	Inpatient Physical Rehabilitation
410-2-409	Swing Beds
410-2-410	Psychiatric Care
410-2-411	Substance Abuse
410-2-412	Ambulatory Surgery
410-2-413	Renovations
410-2-414	Replacements
410-2-415	Inpatient Hospice Services
410-2-416	Freestanding Emergency Departments (FEDs)

410-2-4-.01 **Introduction**. This chapter focuses on existing health care facilities and the need for additional facilities. Methodologies for many facilities, i.e., general hospitals, nursing homes, specialty care assisted living facilities, rehabilitation, psychiatric and substance abuse, are specific in nature and project a finite number of beds needed. Swing beds, Long Term Acute Care Hospital beds, and Critical Care Access Hospital beds are allowed for hospitals, which meet the criteria as specified in the appropriate Federal Directive. The home health methodology allows at least two active providers for each county and is based on upon a minimum level of utilization. Located in the assisted living section is a methodology for standard assisted living facilities however, this is only a recommendation as these facilities are not covered under the Certificate of Need requirements. The bed need projections contained in the adult day care sections are recommendations only and are not intended to be regulatory unless these facilities become regulated by the Certificate of Need requirements.

Author: Statewide Health Coordinating Council (SHCC) Statutory Authority: § 22-21-260(4), Code of Alabama, 1975.

History: Effective November 22, 2004

410-2-4-.16 Freestanding Emergency Departments (FEDs)

A "Freestanding Emergency Department" or "FED" is a new institutional health service requiring a Certificate of Need under Alabama law. In addition to other applicable criteria, all proposed FEDs must demonstrate, through substantial evidence, that their project will meet all the requirements for licensure under Ala. Admin. Code r. 420-5-9, which is incorporated herein by reference.